ORDINANCE No. 182368
Extend contract with Cale Parking Systems USA, Inc., and increase the purchasing authority for additional parking pay stations and services  (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36734) 

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.
The Council finds:

1. Ordinance No. 180208, passed by Council June 7, 2006, authorized Contract No. 36734 with Cale Parking Systems USA, Inc (Cale), for the purchase of up to 500 parking pay stations, the payment of monthly software reporting service fees, and a price for extended warranty services.  Council provided purchasing authority for a minimum of 200 pay stations and related services.
2. Ordinance No. 181199, passed by Council August 8, 2007, authorized Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 36734 with Cale, adding optional features for parking pay stations.
3. On January 25, 2008, Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 36734 was filed with the City Auditor, wherein the city obligated Cale to Payment Card Industry Standards (PCI Compliance) version 1.1, extended the contract term for an additional year through June 29, 2009, and offered the last two years of possible contract extension contingent upon Cale successfully obtaining PCI Compliance certification.  
4. Cale has successfully obtained PCI Compliance certification and City of Portland Office of Transportation (PDOT) wishes to provide the last two years of extension to the contract through June 29, 2011.  PDOT also agrees to pay its share of PCI Compliance development costs for 225 Cale pay stations, the current inventory of Cale parking pay stations model MP104s, at a rate of $395.00 each, cost not to exceed $88,875.  
5. PDOT has purchased 225 Cale pay stations and there is potential need for additional pay stations.  PDOT requests the ability to purchase pay stations, as needed, to complete its initial request for up to 500 pay stations at the contracted rate of $7,500 each, cost not to exceed $2,062,500 and extend associated monthly software reporting services, at the contracted rate of $19.00 per pay station per month, cost not to exceed $228,000.  PDOT also wishes to obtain proprietary programming services, as needed, at a maximum rate of $75.00 per hour, cost not to exceed $100,000.
6. This amendment will add $2,479,375 to this contract, which exceeds 25% of the original contract amount, for a total contractual amount not to exceed $4,424,375.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:


a.
That the Commissioner-in-Charge and the Auditor are authorized to sign the contract amendment to Cale Parking Systems USA, Inc., Contract No. 36734 in a form substantially in accordance with the amendment as attached to this ordinance.
b. That the contract amount for Contract No. 36734 shall be increased to $4,424,375.
Passed by the Council, November 26, 2008
GARY BLACKMER

Auditor of the City of Portland

Commissioner Sam Adams
By /s/ Susan Parsons


Prepared by:  Ellis McCoy/vrl
 






Date Prepared:  October 10, 2008
Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1577, 1623-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
NOV 19 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING NOV 26 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182368
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	===
	===

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


